
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Children's Scrutiny Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 7 September 2018 Email: stephanie.lewis@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Stephanie Lewis 01392 382486

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 17th September, 2018

A meeting of the Children's Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm at 
Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
Minutes of the Children’s Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 4 June 2018 (previously 
circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

4 Public Participation 
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out hereunder, relating to a 
specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided.



MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 Foster Carer Allowances (Pages 7 - 32)
A Report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services (CS/18/25) on the consultation of 
Fostering Fees and Allowances. 

6 DYS Space Ltd (Pages 33 - 34)
A Report from DYS Space Ltd providing a progress update following the halfway point of 
its initial core youth service with Devon County Council in August.

7 Care Leaver's Peer Review (Pages 35 - 50)
A Report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services (CS/18/26) providing a summary of a 
peer review that took place during June 2018.

8 Performance - Social Care (Pages 51 - 62)
A Report of the Head of Children’s Social Care (CS/17/27) on the Annual Census returns 
for Children Looked After and Children in Need. 

9 Performance - Education (Pages 63 - 76)
Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/18/28), attached.

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

10 Information previously circulated 
Below is a list of information previously circulated for Members, since the last meeting, 
relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being considered by 
this Scrutiny Committee:

 Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO) Annual Report 2017-2018
 Refreshed Mandate for Children’s STP
 Sufficiency Strategy

11 Children's Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
In accordance with the previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to review 
the list of forthcoming business (previously circulated) and to determine which items are 
to be included in the Work Programme.  

The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan to see if  
there are any specific items therein it might wish to explore further.

The Work Programme and Forward Plan can be found at: 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1 

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1


Membership 
Councillors R Hannaford (Chair), D Sellis (Vice-Chair), S Aves, F Biederman, J Brazil, E Brennan, C Channon, I Chubb, 
G Gribble, J Hawkins, L Hellyer, R Hosking, T Inch, J Mathews, A Saywell, M Squires and C Mabin
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this meeting, 
prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this ag
[...]
in Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon


CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
4/06/18

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

4 June 2018 

Present:-

Councillors R Hannaford (Chair), D Sellis (Vice-Chair), S Aves, F Biederman, C Channon, 
J Hawkins, L Hellyer, R Hosking, T Inch, J Mathews, A Saywell, M Squires and C Mabin

Apologies:-

Councillors J Brazil, E Brennan and G Gribble

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25

Councillor J McInnes

* 58  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of Children’s Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 20 March 
2018 be signed as a correct record.

* 59  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 60  Announcements

The Chair reported on the recent sad passing of Rob Hooper, former Head of Democratic 
Services, who had worked for local government for 47 years, of which over 44 years were 
with the County Council, and was hugely respected by colleagues and Members across all 
political parties.

A minute silence was held as a mark of respect and to pay tribute to Mr Hooper.

* 61  Public Participation

There were no oral representations received at the meeting from a member of the public.  The 
Chair read out a statement to clarify the Council’s procedures for public participation at 
Scrutiny Committee meetings.

* 62  Children Centres - Action for Children

The Committee received a presentation from representatives of Action for Children on the re-
commissioning of Children’s Centres which aimed to strengthen early help and deliver 
integrated community based services. 

The main points covered by the presentation included how Action for Children were delivering 
services across all four areas, with eight main children’s centre hubs each with its own annual 
service plan and additional satellite hubs; partnerships with services such as, in
[...]
g Devon’s Alternative Provision since 
March 2015, where initially its performance was considered acceptable.  However, in the last 
18 months, concerns had been raised directly with the Trust over its performance, and directly 
with the Regional School Commissioner (RSC).  As a result, the Trust was now under new 
interim leadership, with a new CEO and Board of Trustees appointed by the DfE. 

Devon was undertaking a deep-dive into the commissioning of Alternative Provision to ensure 
its strategic overview and operational approach were aligned and provided appropriate 
education and a therapeutic offer to match the learners’ specific needs. 

Members were informed that the Regional Schools Commissioner had agreed upon a new 
sponsor for the three academies, who was an existing provider with two schools already 
graded as outstanding; with the current school improvement provider remaining in place 
during the transition phase until the contract for the new provider began.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
4/06/18

RESOLVED that the new PRU provider be invited to a future Children’s Scrutiny Committee 
to provide a progress update.  

* 66  Performance - Education

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/18/22) on the 
latest performance measures, highlighting key areas including: Early Years, Children in Care, 
requests for Statutory Assessments, transfers from statements, rates of absence, Parental 
Responsibility and Penalty Notices and Ofsted outcomes.  The Head of Service undertook to 
explore and report back to the Committee on the relationship nationally between Ofsted 
results and school funding. 

* 67  Learning from Audit in Children's Social Care 2017-18

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Children’s Social Care (CS/18/23) on the 
activity being undertaken to further develop Devon’s learning from quality assurance activity.  
The Quality Assurance Framework set out the approach used t
[...]
vide a link between 
Cabinet and Scrutiny on commissioning and commissioned services.
 
The Commissioning Scrutiny Task Group Report can be viewed here:
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s1830/Scrutiny%20in%20a%20Commissioninig%2
0Council.pdf
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s1830/Scrutiny%20in%20a%20Commissioninig%20Council.pdf
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s1830/Scrutiny%20in%20a%20Commissioninig%20Council.pdf


CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
4/06/18

It was MOVED by Councillor Sellis, SECONDED by Councillor Saywell, and
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Hosking be appointed as the Commissioning Liaison Member for 
the Children’s Scrutiny Committee.

* 70  Children's Scrutiny Committee Work Programme

RESOLVED that the current Work Programme be approved subject to inclusion of the 
following topics for future consideration and also those agreed at the meeting:
 

 Behind the EHCP Task Group
 Individual Member Investigation led by Cllr Channon on the Council’s preparedness 

for the new Ofsted inspection framework

[NB: The Scrutiny Work Programme was available on the Council's website at 
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committeemeetings/scrutinycommittees/scrutinyworkpro
gramme/  and the Council/Cabinet Forward Plan is available at 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0&bcr=1 ]

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 5.15 pm

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committeemeetings/scrutinycommittees/scrutinyworkprogramme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committeemeetings/scrutinycommittees/scrutinyworkprogramme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0&bcr=1




CS/18/25
Children’s Scrutiny  
17 September 2018

                                                                                           
Consultation: Fostering fees and Allowances

Report of the Chief Officer Children’s Services 

1. Intr
[...]
Foster carers are self-employed but work either for a Local Authority or for an 
Independent Fostering Agency (IFA). They are paid an allowance (recommended 
nationally by the Department for Education) and a fee (set locally by the Local Authority 
or their Independent Fostering Agency). Allowances and fees can be disregarded for 
benefits and the tax regime gives foster carers favourable tax discounts.

3. The case for change

3.1 The current fees and allowances system has been adapted and developed over many 
years to respond to national and local policy and best practice innovations and to 
address specific issues.  The unintended consequence has been increased 
complexity, some confusion and inequities.

3.2 Currently, there are five different payment schemes; three tier progression schemes; 
and four different age bands. This has created inequalities and an unhelpfully complex 
system of administration.  Prospective carers tell us that they find the current payment 
system complex and confusing.  It does not compare favourably with the local 
independent sector where they generally have one fee.  

3.3 Foster carers are not always receiving equal payments for children presenting similar 
needs.  For example, to care for the same 16-year-old child:

 A tier 2 carer would receive £397 in fees and allowances,
 A DYPAS tier 3 carer would receive £471 in fees and allowances, and
 A tier 3 carer would receive £536 in fees and allowances.

3.4 Whilst tier 3 carers are expected to have significant experience and training in caring 
for more complex children; in practice, many complex children are being successfully 
cared for by carers in other tiers.

3.5 A commitment to review the fees and allowances was made in 2015 but, due to 
changes in senior leadership, could not begin until September 2017.

3.6 The Council wants a model of payment that is fair and equitable.  The Council wants 
to strengthen the focus on children and their needs, matching payments to the 
complexity of need.

3.7 Devon County Council values its foster carers and the contribution that they make to 
the lives of many children and young people.  In addition to creating a fair and equitable 
system, it is our intention by creating a more transparent fee structure, coupled with 
our highly regarded support for foster carers, to be in a stronger position to recruit more 
foster carers in the future.

4 The process for developing the recommended fee structure model
  
4.1 The work to develop the proposed model commenced in September 2017 with the 

establishment of a project group, set up to work with foster carers and staff.  A group 
of carers, known as the Working Party, drawn from across all three of the fostering 
tiers has been involved in the co-production of proposed payment models that reflect 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



the costs of caring for a child; rewards personal professional development; and 
acknowledges the challenges of meeting the needs of individual children. The Working 
Party devised a set of governing principles that would underpin the model.  These 
principles are included in the consultation document.  

4.2 The first finance modelling consultation with carers was held on 31 October 2017.  A 
second workshop for carers was held on 29 January 2018 seeking feedback on the 
modelling developed at that time and following further review, three of the original five 
models were discounted by the group as not being workable

4.3 An engagement meeting was held with a specific group of tier three carers (see 
footnote1) on 23 January 2018 which followed a briefing of the Chair and Secretary of 
the Devon Foster Carers Association on 12 January 2018.

4.4 Six updates for foster carers have been provided throughout this process in the foster 
carers newsletter and the topic has been a standing agenda item at the monthly Foster 
Carer Strategy meeting.

4.5 During this co-production period, a group of tier three carers made various 
representations in writing and in person to the Council, though its officers and its 
members.  The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Children’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee analysed all the representations and asked the Service to respond in 
writing to the summarised issues raised.  The paper prepared for this purpose is 
attached at Appendix One. 

4.6 A group of about 30 tier three carers have been particularly active, sharing their views 
and concerns.  These are captured in the consultation feedback later.  Some carers 
have felt it necessary to repeatedly state their views as they felt they were not being 
heard.  The service view is unequivocal; all views have been heard, but not all are 
agreed.    

4.7 The preferred model was subject to detailed financial modelling.  The model was 
applied to every fostering household based on the children in placement on 31.3.18.

5 The model

5.1 The model complies fully with the governing principles agreed as part of the 
development work.  It comprises a weekly allowance, an allocation for engagement 
with training and support groups, and allocations based on the needs of the child.

1 Historically, there was a fostering scheme in Devon referred to as the ‘Family Care Workers Scheme’.  Carers entered 
this scheme with the understanding that they would give up paid employment.   Some carers continued to have other 
income streams as well as fostering, for example running a small business from home or other paid caring roles or had 
a partner who was not a member of the scheme and had other paid employment and this was accepted by children’s 
services.   The Family Care Workers Scheme ended in April 2016 and carers were invited to become tier 3 carers.   
There is not and has never been an expectation that tier 3 carers will give up paid employment.  The current Devon 
County Council Foster Carers Agreement makes no requirement of carers to give up paid employment.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



5.2 Weekly Allowance.  The Devon Weekly Allow
[...]
en going through such as 
relationship and family problems. I honestly wouldn’t be in a good place if it wasn’t 
for my friends and the whole youth center. It has made me feel like I’m part of my 
own amazing family. If I didn’t have youth club to turn to I think I would be sat in my 
room think of a good way to opt out or even I wouldn’t have a home as a result of me 
running away.” K A, 16 
 
“I just wanted to say what a big part you have played in being there to support this 
young man through a torrid and emotional period in his life.  I am sure that the 
support you have provided both him and his mum has been instrumental to the turn 
around in his circumstances and possibly his life chances.” District Nurse 
 
In our open access, young people spoke to us about their mental health 1089 times 
this year, making it the topic most raised by our members, followed by sexual health 
and relationship then issues relating to peers and family. Adverse mental health was 
also mentioned in 67% of our referrals for targeted support. 
 
Kev Henman CEO - August 2018 

Page 34

Agenda Item 6



1

CS/18/26
Children’s Scrutiny  
17 September 2018

                                                                                           
Peer Review of Services for Care Leavers

Report of the Chief Officer Children’s Services 

1. Background/Introduction

1.1 This report provides a summary of a peer review that took place during June 
2018. 

The peer review was commissioned via the South West regional group of the 
Association of Directors of Children’s Services (ADCS). 

Cornwall County Council was approached due to having been judged ‘Good’ 
by Ofsted for their care leaving service. Cornwall also had experience of 
conducting peer reviews in other local authorities. Cornwall agreed to 
undertake the peer review with us, using a framework employed with three 
other local authorities recently.

1.2 The drivers for the peer review were: - 

 Devon’s’ service to care leavers was deemed inadequate by Ofsted when 
last inspected in 2015. This peer review provided a timely opportunity to 
review our progress in advance of being subject to the new Inspection of 
Local Authority Services (ILACS) framework (launched in January 2018).

 The Corporate Parenting Board ‘Summer Walkabout’ in July 2017 
recommended that in relation to care leavers, it would not be wise to wait 
until the next Ofsted inspection before satisfying ourselves of our progress 
since 2015.  Board members suggested that the service consider a peer 
review of our services and progress. 

2. The Review Team and Key Lines of Inquiry

2.1 The review team from Cornwall included, the Head of Service for Corporate 
Parenting and Care Leavers, a team manager for 16+ team, the participation 
team manager and 8 care experienced young people. 

2.2 The review sought to evaluate our progress since the last Ofsted inspection 
against key lines of enquiry (for detail see appendix one). 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Cabinet (and confirmation under the provisions of the Council’s 
Constitution) before taking effect.  

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



2

2.3 The Peer Review team used a variety of methods to evaluate the service 
including:

 An audit of 30 cases
 Group and individual interviews with Personal Advisors and Social 

Workers.
 Group and individual interviews with young people who are ‘relevant’ or 

‘former relevant’ care leavers.
 Group and individual interviews with Corporate Parenting stakeholders
 Group interview with Independent Reviewing Officers
 Interviews with Senior Leaders, Chief Executive and Lead Member for 

Children.
 Review of key documentation (strategies and developments)

3. Peer Review Findings

3.1 The Peer Review team concluded that considerable progress had been made 
since the last inspection of Devon Children’s Services by Ofsted in 2015.  This 
finding was supported by the data evidence, feedback from care leavers 
themselves, and from other activities undertaken by the Peer Review team.

3.2 What’s Working Well.   The team identified a number of things that were 
working well or were much improved, including:

 Personal advisors’ commitment to improving outcomes for children and 
demonstrating a young person-centred approach. The PA’s morale is high. 
Care Leavers interviewed spoke positively about them. 

 Personal advisor’ and social work staff’ morale was found to be much 
improved since 2015.

 Being In touch with Care Leavers has increased from 45% (in 2015) to at 
least 84% June 2018.

 More Pathway Plans are being completed and reviewed. 

 Coordination of key multi-agency partner services is developing. For 
example, the joint protocols with district councils regarding accommodation 
and with the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) regarding NEET. In 
addition, a delivery group is in development and this will bring services 
together in a formal way to drive further improvement.

3.3   Areas for Development. The team identified areas where more development 
would be of benefit, including:

 Continuing the work to develop and publish the Devon ‘Offer’ for Care 
Leavers, and to ensure that all care leavers are provided with an 
understanding of their entitlements. 

Page 36

Agenda Item 7



3

 Further developing the overarching methodology [practice model] and 
ensure that it is consistently applied by all workers. A ‘strength based’ 
approach has been partially implemented and the development of a 
practice model across Devon is in development to support all work with 
children, young people and their families.

 Maximising the opportunity to further improve the quality of case recording 
with the introduction of Eclipse, planned for later this year.    This will 
support practitioners to manage and review work such as Pathway Plans. 

 Considering how to further develop the participation activity so that the 
views and wishes of Care 
[...]
revious year.  As a consequence of the work in progress to address these 
specific issues, the current position (as at the end of August 2018) is that the service 
is currently ‘In touch’ with 82.9% of care leavers and that 93.8% are in suitable 
accommodation with 53.9% now being known to be in Education, Employment or 
Training.

3. Child in Need census (Appendix 2)

3.1 The service experienced a 17.4% increase in the number of Child in Need cases open 
during the year 2017-18, rising from 6,904 to 8,106 open cases.  There is evidence too 
that the nature of some of these cases is becoming increasingly complex placing 
increased demand on a range of services but the census primarily focusses on 
numbers.

3.2 The number of children in need with one or more disabilities recorded rose by 34.4% 
in the year to 1,228 children and represents 29.6% of the overall number of children in 
need cases open to the service at 31 March 2018.

3.3 The number of referrals received (and the corresponding rate per 10,000 of the child 
population) rose in the year and so too did the percentage or re-referrals (referrals 
within 12 months of a previous referral) and the percentage of referrals that resulted in 
no further action following an assessment by children’s social care teams which 
together suggest that there is still more to do to work with the wider children’s 
partnership to understand and use more appropriately the thresholds for services and 
to strengthen the relationship between early help and social care services.

3.4 77.3% of single assessments were completed within 45 working days of 
commencement, compared to 89.5% in the previous year.  A number of factors will 
have contributed to this, including the impact of organisational change and difficulties 
in recruiting to vacant posts. 

3.5 The number of Section 47 enquiries started in the year increased considerably (by 
41.7%). Similarly, the number of Initial Child Protection Conferences (ICPC) also rose 
in the 

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17/09/18

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

17 September 2018 

Present:-

Councillors R Hannaford (Chair), D Sellis (Vice-Chair), S Aves, F Biederman, E Brennan, 
C Channon, G Gribble, J Hawkins, L Hellyer, R Hosking, T Inch, J Mathews, A Saywell and 
C Mabin

Apologies:-

Councillors J Brazil and M Squires

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25

Councillors J McInnes and C Wright

* 71  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of Children’s Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 4 June 2018 
be signed as a correct record. 

* 72  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 73  Public Participation

The Chair read out a statement to clarify the Council’s procedures for public participation at 
Scrutiny Committee meetings.

In accordance with the Council's Public Participation Rules, the Committee received and 
acknowledged 5 oral representations made in relation to a matter to be considered by the 
Committee, namely ‘Foster Carer Allowances’ (Minute *74 refers);

Mrs L Taylor spoke against the proposals, referencing in particular the varying and at times 
volatile nature of the role, the effects the cuts would have on Devon children and foster carers 
and the number of families that would have their allowances cut between £5,000-£15,000 per 
year. 

Mrs L Strange spoke against the proposals, in particular the consultation process and the 
need to value the skills and expertise of experienced foster carers. 

Mrs M Peters spoke against the proposals, highlighting in particular the challenging aspects 
of the role and the current difficulties already faced in placing some of Devon’s challenging 
children. 

Mrs K Page spoke in favour of the proposals, referencing the support and training received 
and the need to create a fair system for all foster carers.

Mrs S Turner spoke in favour of the proposals, highlighting the disparity in payments to foster 
carers when caring for a child with the same needs and the necessity to recruit and attract 
new carers to the role. 



CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17/09/18

The Chair responded, thanking all speakers for their attendance and presentations which 
would be considered by the Committee during its subsequent deliberations.

* 74  Foster Carer Allowances

(Councillors G Gribble and T Inch declared a Personal Interest in this matter by virtue of their 
sister and niece respectively, being a foster carer and withdrew from the meeting during its 
consideration).

(Councillor C Wright attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 (2) and spoke to this 
item in relation to protecting allowances for experienced foster carers)

(Councillor J McInnes attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 (1) and spoke to this
item at the invitation of the Committee)

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services (CS/18/25) 
outlining proposals for changes to the foster carers fees and allowances scheme.  The current 
fees and allowances system had been adapted and developed over many years and as a 
result the unintended consequence had been increased complexity, with some confusion and 
inequities. 

Currently, there were five different payment schemes; three tier progression schemes; and 
four different age bands, which had created inequalities and a complex system of 
administration.  It also did not compare favourably with the local independent sector where 
there was generally one fee.  

Foster carers were not always receiving equal payments for children presenting similar 
needs.  For example, to care for the same 16-year-old child:

 a tier 2 carer would receive £397 in fees and allowances,
 a DYPAS tier 3 carer would receive £471 in fees and allowances, and
 a tier 3 carer would receive £536 in fees and allowances.

The Council valued its foster carers and the contribution they made to the lives of many 
children and young people, and therefore wanted to create a fair and equitable system, a 
more transparent fee structure, and to be in a stronger position to recruit more foster carers in 
the future.  The new system aimed to strengthen the focus on children and their needs, 
matching payments to the complexity of need.  

The new model, as set out within the Report, comprised of a weekly allowance, an allocation 
for engagement with training and support groups, and allocations based on the needs of the 
child.

The Committee received an Addendum Report outlining the views and feedback of the 
consultation events held on 11 and 12 September 2018, which addressed any new or 
significantly different issues that may have emerged.  Following this consultation, the 
recommendation regarding protection of fees to foster carers was extended to include all 
foster carers experiencing a reduction in allowances for a period of two years or until their 
current placement ended, whichever came first.  

Members discussion points with officers included:

 how assessments for children would be carried out and monitored;
 different tiers of foster carers looking after children with complex needs, not just tier 3 

carers;
 the impact on the lives created by foster carers, their homes and employment, should 

the cuts be implemented;
 the potential to apply the proposed changes to new foster carers only;



CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17/09/18

 ensuring that children were not labelled under the assessment process;
 payments for Christmas and birthdays to be paid separately as including them as part 

of the weekly allowance could affect short term placements;
 transport and childminding requirements for those children with disabilities; and
 an aim to make the new system fair, transparent and competitive.

It was MOVED by Councillor Channon, SECONDED by Councillor Biederman, and

RESOLVED that the Committee endorse the principles behind the changes to the Foster 
Carer fees and allowances structure, as set out in the Report and Addendum Report 
(CS/18/25), but that Cabinet be strongly urged to:

(i) guarantee income protection for carers until all current foster placements come to an 
end;

(ii) pay birthday, holiday and festival allowances on or near the relevant date, rather than as 
part of the weekly allowance; and

(iii) ensure that the fostering service look favourably upon requests for additional support, in 
circumstances where there are childminding and/or transportation needs, where this is 
consistent with the child’s care plan.

 
* 75  DYS Space Ltd

The Committee received a Report from the Head of Communities and the CEO of DYS Space 
Ltd providing a progress update at the halfway point of the initial core youth service with the 
Council. As well as providing the core contract services, DYS Space had developed strong 
partnerships to help deliver more diverse opportunities for the young people of Devon.  Areas 
of challenge included providing support on the Duke of Edinburgh for young people with 
protected characteristics and supporting an increasing number of young people who felt 
isolated and lonely. Young people had also been involved in decision making relating to areas 
that affected them across the whole service, including spending allocation.  Members were 
encouraged to attend their local youth centre. 

* 76  Care Leaver's Peer Review

The Committee considered a Report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services (CS/18/26) 
which provided a summary of a peer review that took place during June 2018, carried out by 
Cornwall County Council who had been judged as ‘Good’ by Ofsted for their care leaving 
service. 

Devon’s Service to care leavers had been previously deemed inadequate by Ofsted when last 
inspected in 2015, and the Review sought to evaluate progress since the last Ofsted 
inspection against key lines of enquiry. 

The Peer Review team concluded that considerable progress had been made since the last 
inspection of Devon Children’s Services by Ofsted in 2015.  This finding was supported by the 
data evidence, feedback from care leavers themselves, and from other activities undertaken 
by the Peer Review team. 

A number of areas were identified as having been significantly improved, most notably the 
percentage of Care Leavers the Council was in touch with had increased from 45% (in 2015) 
to at least 84% in June 2018. 

Concerns were raised over ensuring there was enough suitable accommodation available for 
Care Leavers and the need to engage with district planning authorities to ensure there was 
sufficient provision across the County. 



CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17/09/18

It was MOVED by Councillor Hannaford, SECONDED by Councillor Sellis, and 

RESOLVED that progress be reported to the Corporate Parenting Board and that a report on 
the education progress of Care Leavers be bought to a future meeting of the Children’s 
Scrutiny Committee. 

* 77  Performance - Social Care

The Committee considered a Report of the Head of Children’s Social Care (CS/18/27) on the 
annual census return for Children Looked After and Children in Need to March 2018.   The 
number of children Looked After by the Council increased marginally on the previous year 
(rising from 682 on 31 March 2017 to 694 on 31 March 2018).  

The Report highlighted several areas of concern, including the number of children and young 
people identified with a substance misuse issue; a reduction in the number of single 
assessments completed within 45 working days of commencement from 89.5% in the 
previous year to 77.3% and an increase in the number of Initial Child Protection Conferences. 

The Committee also raised concerns over the number of children in need with one or more 
disability, recording a rise of 34.4% in the year to 1,228 children and represented 29.6% of 
the overall number of children in need cases open to the service at 31 March 2018.  This was 
being further looked into by the Service. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Aves, SECONDED by Councillor Hannaford, and 

RESOLVED that the Report be noted and an update be provided to the Committee in three 
months. 

* 78  Performance - Education

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Education and Learning (CS/18/27) on the 
latest performance measures, highlighting key areas including: Early Years, Children in Care, 
requests for Statutory Assessments, transfers from statements, rates of absence, Parental 
Responsibility and Penalty Notices and Ofsted outcomes.  The Head of Service advised that 
initial results for KS4 exams indicated an improvement in outcomes for Care Leavers, 
however this would be formally reported to the next Committee meeting when results were 
finalised. 

* 79  Children's Scrutiny Committee Work Programme

RESOLVED that the current Work Programme be approved subject to inclusion of the 
following topics for future consideration and also those agreed at the meeting:
 

 Self harm and young people, and
 Sex and Relationships Education 

[NB: The Scrutiny Work Programme was available on the Council's website at 
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committeemeetings/scrutinycommittees/scrutinyworkpro 
gramme/  and the Council/Cabinet Forward Plan is available at 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0&bcr=1  ]

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 5.12 pm

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committeemeetings/scrutinycommittees/scrutinyworkpro%20gramme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committeemeetings/scrutinycommittees/scrutinyworkpro%20gramme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0&bcr=1

